

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
HULLEY ENTERPRISES LTD.,	)	
YUKOS UNIVERSAL LTD., AND	)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01996-BAH
VETERAN PETROLEUM LTD.,	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	Chief Judge Beryl A. Howell
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondent.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT**

**WHITE & CASE<sub>LLP</sub>**

Carolyn B. Lamm (D.C. Bar No. 221325)  
Nicolle Kownacki (D.C. Bar No. 1005627)  
David P. Riesenberg (D.C. Bar No. 1033269)  
701 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 626-3600  
Fax: (202) 639-9355  
clamm@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....6

I. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA Because Respondent Never Offered or Agreed to Arbitrate with Petitioners.....6

    A. This Court Must Determine *De Novo* Whether Respondent Clearly and Unambiguously Offered to Arbitrate with Petitioners.....6

    B. Respondent Never Unambiguously Offered to Arbitrate by Provisionally Applying the ECT Under Article 45(1) .....11

    C. Respondent Never Unambiguously Offered to Arbitrate with Petitioners, Who Are Proxies for Russian Nationals and Who Never Made Any Lawful Foreign Investment.....16

II. Respondent Did Not Waive Its Immunity from this Action .....27

    A. Any Purported Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Must Be Clear and Unambiguous .....28

    B. Signing the New York Convention Does Not Independently Constitute a Waiver in the Absence of Any Agreement to Arbitrate .....30

CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages(s)</u></b>
<i>*Animal Sci. Prods. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	28
<i>*BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>*Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DDK Hotels, LLC v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 308 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>De Csepel v. Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12, 13
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	4, 20
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11
<i>Frolova v. U.S.S.R.</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Ivanenko v. Yanukovich</i> , 995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>KenAmerican Res., Inc. v. Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 99 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Poland</i> , 1 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	28, 30

*LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova*,  
985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....10

*Maritime Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea*,  
693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....28

*Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*,  
27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....30

*Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria*,  
962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....1, 30, 31

*Saiyed v. Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. Action Network, Inc.*,  
346 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2018).....12

*Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.*,  
404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

*Tatneft v. Ukraine*,  
771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....31

*VRG Linhas Aereas S/A v. MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners II L.P.*,  
605 F. App’x 59 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 8-9

*Wainwright v. Goode*,  
464 U.S. 78 (1983).....2, 12

*\*World Wide Minerals, LTD. v. Republic of Kazakhstan*,  
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C § 1605(a)(1)..... 5, 27, 28, 31

28 U.S.C § 1605(a)(6)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

*ADC Affiliate Ltd. v. Republic of Hungary*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/03/16, Award (Oct. 2, 2006).....21

*Aguas del Tunari, S.A. v. Republic of Bolivia*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/02/3, Decision on Jurisdiction (Oct. 21, 2005).....21

*Barcelona Traction, Light And Power Co., Ltd.*,  
1970 I.C.J. Rep. 3.....4, 20, 22

*Case Concerning Certain Questions of Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Djibouti v. France)*, Judgment, 2008 I.C.J. 177 (June 4).....11, 16

*Inceysa Vallisoletana, S.L. v. Republic of El Salvador*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/03/26, Award (Aug. 2, 2006).....27

*Littop Enterprises Ltd. v. Ukraine*,  
Final Award, SCC Case No. V 2015/092 .....4, 5, 17, 20

*Metal-Tech Ltd. v. Republic of Uzbekistan*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/10/3, Award (Oct. 4, 2013).....27

Restatement of U.S. Law on International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration  
(Am. L. Inst., Proposed Final Draft 2019).....8

*Rumeli Telekom A.S. v. Republic of Kazakhstan*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Award (July 29, 2008).....21

*Saluka Invs. BV (The Netherlands) v. Czech Republic*,  
UNCITRAL, Partial Award (Mar. 17, 2006).....21

*SAUR Int’l S.A. v. Argentine Republic*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/04/4,  
Décision sur la Compétence et sur la Responsabilité (June 6, 2012) .....22, 23

*Tokios Tokelés v. Ukraine*,  
ICSID Case No. ARB/02/18, Decision on Jurisdiction (Apr. 29, 2004) .....21

U.N. GAOR, 23d Sess, Supp. 16 U.N. Doc. A/7216 (Feb. 26, 1968).....30

U.N. G.A. Res. 61/33 (Dec. 18, 2006).....30

*Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. the Russian Federation*,  
PCA Case No. 2013-31, Dissenting Opinion of Prof. Brigitte Stern  
on the Interim Award (Dec. 22, 2016).....2, 15
